
MARBLE INSPIRED COFFEE TABLE

ATHIRAH IZZATI BINTI RAZAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements For The

Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in The Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference

work. This proposal has not been submitted to any other academic

institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily

waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's Id No

Program

Faculty

Thesis Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

: Athirah Izzati binti Razak

: 2017909221

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

(AS247)

: Applied Sciences

: Marble Inspired Coffee Table

: loth January 2020

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification of Study
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture
2.2 Coffee Table
2.3 Furniture Design

2.3.1 Marble Stone Furniture
2.3.2 Honeycomb Structure (Polygon)
2.3.3 Multifunction

2.4 Epoxy
2.4.1 Properties of Epoxy
2.4.2 Type of Epoxy
2.4.3 Uses of Epoxy

2.5 Ergonomics and Anthropometries
2.5.1 Ergonomics
2.5.2 Anthropometries

2.6 Kelempayan
2.6.1 Characteristics of Kelempayan

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Product Design Process

IV

Page

I
III
IV
VI

VII
VIII

IX
X

1
I
3
3
4

5
5
6
8
8
9
9

10
II
12
13
13
14
15
17
18

19
19
19
19



3.2.2 Manufacturing Process (Marble Inspired Coffee Table) 25
3.2.3 Survey/Questionnaire 28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 29
4.1 Introduction 29
4.2 Final Product (Marble Inspired Coffee Table) 30
4.3 Demographic Analysis 32
4.4 Statistical Analysis 33
4.5 The Effects of Gender and Age on the Characteristics of Marble Inspired 34

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 41
5.1 Conclusions 41
5.2 Recommendations 42

REFERENCES 43
APPENDICES 47
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING 66
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 67
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT 68

v



ABSTRACT

Furniture is designed through various processes and materials which are heavily
influenced the quality of the end product. The design of furniture in Malaysia nowadays
are lack of creativeness and too simple. Furthermore, the shortage of raw materials for
furniture production has affected the revolution of furniture designing which has led to
the use of alternatives materials to replace wood. In this study, a Marble Inspired Coffee
Table with modem elegant concept was manufactured using epoxy resin and
Kelempayan to fulfil the needs of aesthetic and to counter the diminishing of raw
material while adding multifunction feature to the product. After going through
designing and manufacturing process, a survey was conducted to 103 respondents by
randomly distributing a set of questionnaire that concerns with the characteristics of
Marble Inspired Coffee Table. The result shows that there are no significant differences
on the characteristics of the Marble Inspired Coffee Table based on the range of age.
While, there are significant differences showed on the characteristic of the product
based on gender which are the marble inspired appearance, aesthetic appearance and
multifunction feature. There is also a highly significant on selling price characteristic of
the product. Overall, Marble Inspired Coffee Table has successfully designed and
manufactured by using epoxy resin and Kelempayan. It is also proven that it is well
accepted by majority of the respondent regardless different gender and age.

IX


