MARBLE INSPIRED COFFEE TABLE

ATHIRAH IZZATI BINTI RAZAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements For The Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in The Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference

work. This proposal has not been submitted to any other academic

institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily

waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Athirah Izzati binti Razak

Candidate's Id No : 2017909221

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

(AS247)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Marble Inspired Coffee Table

Signature of Candidate : Who

Date : 10th January 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACH TAB LIST LIST LIST	OVAL SHEET OWLEDGEMENT E OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF PLATES OF ABBREVIATIONS RACT RAK	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Justification of Study	3
1.4	Objectives	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Furniture	5
2.2	Coffee Table	6
2.3	Furniture Design	8
	2.3.1 Marble Stone Furniture	8
	2.3.2 Honeycomb Structure (Polygon)	9
. .	2.3.3 Multifunction	9
2.4	Epoxy	10
	2.4.1 Properties of Epoxy	11
	2.4.2 Type of Epoxy2.4.3 Uses of Epoxy	12
2.5	Ergonomics and Anthropometrics	13
۷.5	2.5.1 Ergonomics	13
	2.5.2 Anthropometrics	14 15
2.6	Kelempayan	17
	2.6.1 Characteristics of Kelempayan	18
СНА	PTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	10
3.1	Materials	19 19
3.2	Methodology	19
	3.2.1 Product Design Process	19
	-	1 /

	3.2.2	Manufacturing Process (Marble Inspired Coffee Table)	25		
	3.2.3	Survey/Questionnaire	28		
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Final Product (Marble Inspired Coffee Table) 4.3 Demographic Analysis 4.4 Statistical Analysis 4.5 The Effects of Gender and Age on the Characteristics of Marble Inspired CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 5.1 Conclusions			29		
4.1	Introd	uction	29		
4.2	Final	Product (Marble Inspired Coffee Table)	30		
4.3	Demo	graphic Analysis	32		
4.4	Statist	ical Analysis	33		
4.5	The E	ffects of Gender and Age on the Characteristics of Marble Inspired	34		
_			41		
			41		
5.2	Recon	nmendations	42		
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES					
PUB	PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING				
PER	MISSIC	N FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	67		
EVA	LUATI	ON OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT	68		

ABSTRACT

Furniture is designed through various processes and materials which are heavily influenced the quality of the end product. The design of furniture in Malaysia nowadays are lack of creativeness and too simple. Furthermore, the shortage of raw materials for furniture production has affected the revolution of furniture designing which has led to the use of alternatives materials to replace wood. In this study, a Marble Inspired Coffee Table with modern elegant concept was manufactured using epoxy resin and Kelempayan to fulfil the needs of aesthetic and to counter the diminishing of raw material while adding multifunction feature to the product. After going through designing and manufacturing process, a survey was conducted to 103 respondents by randomly distributing a set of questionnaire that concerns with the characteristics of Marble Inspired Coffee Table. The result shows that there are no significant differences on the characteristics of the Marble Inspired Coffee Table based on the range of age. While, there are significant differences showed on the characteristic of the product based on gender which are the marble inspired appearance, aesthetic appearance and multifunction feature. There is also a highly significant on selling price characteristic of the product. Overall, Marble Inspired Coffee Table has successfully designed and manufactured by using epoxy resin and Kelempayan. It is also proven that it is well accepted by majority of the respondent regardless different gender and age.